

NO. 279A20

EIGHTEENTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)
)
 v.)
)
 DEMON HAMER)

From Orange

NEW BRIEF FOR THE STATE
Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 13

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ MAJORITY DID NOT ERR BY
CONCLUDING DEFENDANT RECEIVED A FAIR TRIAL,
FREE FROM PREJUDICIAL ERROR..... 13

 A. Defendant raises issues not properly before this Court 14

 B. Right to a Jury Trial..... 16

 C. Waiver of a Jury Trial 18

 D. The Court of Appeals’ Majority did not err by rejecting
 Defendant’s claim that the record was insufficient to show
 he knowingly and voluntarily waived a jury trial 23

 1. Defendant failed to preserve a constitutional claim..... 23

 2. In any event, Defendant’s argument is meritless 25

 E. The Court of Appeals’ Majority did not err by holding that
 Defendant was not entitled to a new trial..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 39

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Adams v. U.S. ex rel. McCann, 317 U.S. 269, 87 L. Ed. 268 (1942)..... 18, 29

Blanton v. City of N. Las Vegas, Nev., 489 U.S. 538,
103 L. Ed. 2d 550 (1989)..... 16

Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 23 L. Ed. 2d 274 (1969)..... 18, 25

Duncan v. State of La., 391 U.S. 145, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968) 16

Lewis v. United States, 518 U.S. 322, 135 L. Ed. 2d 590 (1996)..... 16, 29

McCarthy v. United States, 394 U.S. 459, 22 L. Ed. 2d 418 (1969)..... 26

Patton v. United States, 281 U.S. 276, 74 L. Ed. 854 (1930),
abrogated on other grounds by Williams v. Florida,
399 U.S. 78, 26 L. Ed. 2d 446 (1970)..... 18, 29

United States v. Boynes, 515 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2008) 19, 29

United States v. Khan, 461 F.3d 477 (4th Cir. 2006),
as amended (Sept. 7, 2006),
cert. denied, 550 U.S. 956, 167 L. Ed. 2d 1130 (2007) 19, 29

STATE CASES

Blue Jeans Corp. v. Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am., AFL-CIO,
275 N.C. 503, 169 S.E.2d 867 (1969) 17, 29

In re R.L.C., 361 N.C. 287, 643 S.E.2d 920 (2007),
cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1024, 169 L. Ed. 2d 396 (2007) 14

Matter of E.D., 372 N.C. 111, 827 S.E.2d 450 (2019) 23

State v. Agnew, 361 N.C. 333, 643 S.E.2d 581 (2007) 20

State v. Braxton, 352 N.C. 158, 531 S.E.2d 428 (2000)..... 31

State v. Brooks, 337 N.C. 132, 446 S.E.2d 579 (1994) 14

<u>State v. Broome</u> , 269 N.C. 661, 153 S.E.2d 384 (1967).....	19
<u>State v. Bunch</u> , 363 N.C. 841, 689 S.E.2d 866 (2010).....	31, 35
<u>State v. Bunning</u> , 346 N.C. 253, 485 S.E.2d 290 (1997)	32, 33, 36
<u>State v. Carter</u> , 338 N.C. 569, 451 S.E.2d 157 (1994); <u>cert. denied</u> , 515 U.S. 1107, 132 L. Ed. 2d 263 (1995)	26
<u>State v. Dalton</u> , 206 N.C. 507 (1934)	38
<u>State v. Ferebee</u> , 266 N.C. 606, 146 S.E.2d 666 (1966)	21, 29
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , 358 N.C. 382, 597 S.E.2d 724 (2004), <u>cert. denied</u> , 543 U.S. 1156, 161 L. Ed. 2d 122 (2005)	24, 32, 34
<u>State v. Hamer</u> , ___ N.C. App. ___, 845 S.E.2d 846 (2020)	<u>passim</u>
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 209 N.C. 53, 182 S.E. 716 (1935)	20
<u>State v. Horner</u> , 310 N.C. 274, 311 S.E.2d 281 (1984).....	26
<u>State v. Hudson</u> , 280 N.C. 74, 185 S.E.2d 189 (1971).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>State v. Hutchins</u> , 303 N.C. 321, 279 S.E.2d 788 (1981)	26
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 336 N.C. 490, 445 S.E.2d 23 (1994)	31
<u>State v. Lakey</u> , 191 N.C. 571, 132 S.E. 570 (1926)	20
<u>State v. Lawrence</u> , 352 N.C. 1, 530 S.E.2d 807 (2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 148, L. Ed. 2d 684 (2001)	24, 34
<u>State v. Lawrence</u> , 365 N.C. 506, 723 S.E.2d 326 (2012)	13, 31, 32
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 274 N.C. 438, 164 S.E.2d 177 (1968).....	20, 29
<u>State v. Meadows</u> , 371 N.C. 742, 821 S.E.2d 402 (2018).....	24, 34
<u>State v. Nelson</u> , 298 N.C. 573, 260 S.E.2d 629 (1979)	38
<u>State v. Nobles</u> , 350 N.C. 483, 515 S.E.2d 885 (1999)	31

<u>State v. Norman</u> , 237 N.C. 205, 74 S.E.2d 602 (1953).....	20
<u>State v. Pasley</u> , 180 N.C. 695, 104 S.E. 533 (1920).....	17
<u>State v. Poindexter</u> , 353 N.C. 440, 545 S.E.2d 414 (2001)	,32, 35, 36
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 97 N.C. 417, 1 S.E. 482 (1887).....	19
<u>State v. Pruitt</u> , 322 N.C. 600, 604, 369 S.E.2d 590, 593 (1988)	27
<u>State v. Pulliam</u> , 184 N.C. 681, 114 S.E. 394 (1922)	17
<u>State v. Rankin</u> , 371 N.C. 885, 821 S.E.2d 787 (2018)	14
<u>State v. Rich</u> , 346 N.C. 50, 484 S.E.2d 394 (1997)	26
<u>State v. Roache</u> , 358 N.C. 243, 595 S.E.2d 381 (2004).....	24, 34
<u>State v. Rogers</u> , 162 N.C. 656, 78 S.E. 293 (1913)	20
<u>State v. Shine</u> , 149 N.C. 480, 62 S.E. 1080 (1908).....	19
<u>State v. Sparrow</u> , 276 N.C. 499, 173 S.E.2d 897 (1970)	19
<u>State v. Speights</u> , 280 N.C. 137, 185 S.E.2d 152 (1971)	16
<u>State v. Spencer</u> , 276 N.C. 535, 173 S.E.2d 765 (1970)	19
<u>State v. Tate</u> , 294 N.C. 189, 239 S.E.2d 821 (1978).....	24, 34
<u>State v. Thacker</u> , 301 N.C. 348, 271 S.E.2d 252 (1980).....	26
<u>State v. Tirado</u> , 358 N.C. 551, 599 S.E.2d 515 (2004).....	24, 34
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 286 N.C. 422, 212 S.E.2d 113 (1975).....	21
<u>State v. Wynn</u> , 278 N.C. 513, 180 S.E.2d 135 (1971).....	27
<u>Viar v. N. Carolina Dep't of Transp.</u> , 359 N.C. 400, 610 S.E.2d 360 (2005)	25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI 16
N.C. Const. art. I, § 13 19
N.C. Const. art. I, § 24 17, 19, 21
N.C. Const. of 1776, Declaration of Rights, § 9 19

STATUTES

N.C.G.S. § 15A-1011(a)(3) 20, 29
N.C.G.S. § 15A-1022(a) 20, 29
N.C.G.S. § 15A-1022(b) 20
N.C.G.S. § 15A-1201(b) 22
N.C.G.S. § 15A-1201(d) 22, 23
N.C.G.S. § 15A-1443(a) 34
N.C.G.S. § 15A-1443(b) 30, 31
N.C.G.S. § 15A-1443(c) 32, 35

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 23(a) 18
N.C. R. App. P. 16(a) 14
N.C. R. App. P. 16(b) 14
N.C. R. App. P. 28(b) 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Act of July 9, 2013, 2013 Session Laws 821, 821–22 21

NO. 279A20
